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Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.0.Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

J ceH S
Jamuary 29, 2008 ChevronTexaco

D) ECEIV L ™
Alameda County Health Care Services i

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 , ! i 3 0 20 J

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

QA IS DAL WASTE T NAT Y
Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-0121 ' -OUNTY OF ALI_Dh ,

Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, California

January 14, 2004
I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(bX1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Karen Streich
Project Manager
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL Tanuary 14, 2004

G-R #386462

TO: Mr. Robert Foss _ CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A - P.O. Box 6004

Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0121

Gettler-Ryan Inc. ' 3026 Lakeshore Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J _ Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED _ DESCRIPTION
1 January 12, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of December 8, 2003

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 28, 2004, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

L WASTS MANAG EMENT
iR MEDIGAL WSS B
SO oo Y G AL

trans/9-0121-K§

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 561-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7688.

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 * Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1484 N. McDowell Blvd,, Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

January 12, 2004
G-R Job #386462

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.0. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of December 8, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (f
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. Dissolved Oxygen
concentrations are presented in Table 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event arc attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Qoo Y Wi,
e ey

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

M&( Q? No. 055734' .
; ‘ Exp. lwf_’@ff— %
Hagop Kevork *
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 * Fax (707) 789-3218




EXPLANATION
* Groundwater monitoring well
x Destroyed well

99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
M, referenced to Mean Sea Level
Cag,. .
Hy, 999' Groundwater elevation contour,
) dashed where inferred

Underground

®
Storage Tanks Goul &
Vaq s

Groundwater flow direction
varies at a
gradient of 0.01 to 0.02 Ft./Ft.

\ \ (. Retaining
Grade to 14-0°4% Woll

_w_
0 S0

1 I |

Scale in Feet

Source: Fiqure modified from drowings provided by RRM engineering conirocting fiem and City of Ookland Public Works,

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
CaTA Gerrier - Rvan Inc. Chevron Service Station #9-0121
6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J 3026 Laokeshore Avenue
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 Oakland, California :
'PROJEGT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
386462 December_8, 2003
FHE NAME: P;\ENVIRCACHEVROMAG-0121\Q03-9-0121.0WG | Loyout Tab: Potd




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 : '
3026 Lakeshore Avenue '
Oakland, California

MW-1

08/20/91 6.82 1.62 5.20 - - 260 5,100 1,700 21 220 34 - --
09/30/91 6.82 1.15 5.67 Sheen - - - - - - - . -
10/22/91 682 150 5.30 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/92 6.82 1.67 5.15 Sheen - 4,400 5,400 770 13 95 ' 3 - --
01/13/92 6.82 - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/92 £.39 1.48 5.41 - -- 2,000 7,700 1,500 40 230 100 -- -
08/24/92 6.89 1.12 5.77 - -- - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 6.89 1.00 5.89 - - <50 © 3,500 1,700 28 190 78 - -
10/26/92 6.89 0.95 5.94 - -- - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 6.89 2.18 4,71 - - 5,500 60,000 7,100 240 2,000 1,300 - -
01/08/93 6.89 - - - - - _ - - - - - -
03/25/93 6.89 2.17 4.72 - - <10 530 1,100 41 67 79 - -
06/11/93 6.89 5.37 5.07 - - - 7.000 1,900 33 120 69 9,600 840
09/29/93 6.89 1.13 5.76 - - <10 6,600 1,600 28 43 74 - -
12/20/93 6.89 1.74 5.15 - - <10 6,300 1,900 - 36 82 65 - -
03/07/94 .89 2.21 4.68 - - <1 7,700 1,100 55 66 38 12,000 -
06/17/94 6.89 1.83 5.06 - - 2,200 4,300 710 12 20 38 - -
09/12/94 6.89 1.24 5.65 - - 2,500 6,400 1,500 <25 180 <25 12,000 -
11/30/94 6.89 2.32 4,57 - - 2,300' 4900 690 26 97 60 3,000 -
03/24/95 6.89 3.91 2,98 - - 1,400° 1,800 160 7.3 n 14 1,300 -
06/27/95 6.39 1.87 5.02 - - 2.300° 4,600 1,300 11 97 13 5,100 -
09/28/95 6.89 1.59 5.30 - - 3,900" 6,600 1,500 <20 <20 <20 5,300 -
12/19/95 6.89 2.21 4,68 - -~ 2,600° 3,800 930 <10 100 <10 6,300 -
02/28/96 6.89 3.27 3.62 - - 1,800° 3,600 280 <5.0 18 55 2,200 -
06/25/96 6.89 1.87 5.02 - - 3,000 4,700 1,600 36 150 31 3,000 -
12/17/96 6.89 2.23 4,66 - - 2,700° 7,800 1,000 28 340 63 1,200 -
03/31/97 6.89 2.01 488 - - 2,200 5,300 590 55 210 53 950 -
06/30/97 6.89 1.32 5.57 - - 2,200° 4,400 350 <10 <10 11 580 -
09/12/97 6.89 1.56 5.33 - - 2,300 3,400 220 9.5 15 11 460 -
12/05/97 6.89 2.44 4.45 - - 1,900° 4,700 . 870 21 120 13 750 -
02/16/98 6.89 3.52 3.37 - - 1,600 4,400 120 12 11 7.7 270 -
06/17/98 6,80 2.24 4.65 - - 1,300 7,800 <25 50 34 650 650 -

90121 x1s/4#386462 1

As of 12/08/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW.-1 (cont}

08/31/98 6.89 1.70 5.19 . - 2,400 3,700 620 17 120 31 380 -
12/28/98 6.89 1.94 4,95 - - 1,500° 3,800 250 14 28 15 330 -
03/04/99 6.89 3.24 3.65 -- - 1,070 1,560 17.9 <0.5 417 1.05 70.4 -
06/14/99 6.89 1.89 500 - - 2,500 <10,000 820 240 320 640 <500 -
09/17/99 6.89 0.30 6.59 - - 2,110° 3,300 141 12.3 <10 <10 238 -
12/20/99 6.89 1.92 497 - - 1,840° 2,990 218 16.3 20 <10 232 -
03/20/00 6.89 3.1 3.78 - - 938° 1,340 20 3.07 1.87 1.87 29.1 -
06/24/00° 6.89 2.45 4,44 0.00 0.00 1,680° 1,500 12 5.3 <25 79 190 -
09/07/00° 6.89 1.74 5.15 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,100 190 13 14 <10 210 -
12/05/00° 6.89 2.16 4.73 0.00 0.00 970" 2,140" 248 <5.00 20.5 <5.00 <25.0 -
03/01/01° 6.89 333 3.56 0.00 0.00 610 1,000 21 <10 <10 <10 280 -
06/04/01° 6.89 2.13 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,100° 2,800 310 23 o 15 470 -
09/10/01° 6.89 1.28 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,600 2,500 <20 26 <20 <20 310 -
12/03/01° 6.89 3.31 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 2,400 30 73 7.0 6.5 160 -
03/04/02° 6.89 2.36 4,53 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,300 120 17 2 9.0 110 -
05/30/02° 6.89 2.41 443 0.00 0.00 2,700 4,100 110 9.3 22 n 100 -
09/03/02° 6.89 1.42 547 0.00 0.00 2,000 3,700 <5.0 7.8 32 10 130 -
12/09/02° 6.89 1.61 5.28 0.00 0.00 3,000 2,500 35 5.1 55 8.3 170 -
03/10/03° 6.89 2.50 439 0.00 0.00 1,600 3,000 42 5.0 8.2 8.7 110 -
06/09/03*'*  6.89 2.53 4.36 - 0,00 0.00 2,000 5,200 140 16 20 15 100
09/08/03>'%"% 689 1.52 537 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 4 10 2 1 200 --
12/08/03%'™"°  6.89 2.44 4.45 0.00 0.00 3,400 2,200 8 4 3 8 160 -
MW-2

08/20/91 6.27 1.92 435 - - 600 9,300 3,700 55 530 75 - -
09/30/91 6.27 1.28 4,99 - - - 3,500 2,600 47 440 68 - -
10/28/91 627 1.36 491 -- - - 4,600 1,800 29 290 53 - -
01/08/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 Sheen - - 14,000 4,300 70 <25 130 - -
01/13/92 6.27 - - -- - 38,000 - - - - - - -
06/23/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 0.02 - - - - - - - - -
08/24/92 6.27 1.34 4.94 0.02 - - - - - - - - -

G-0121 xIs#4386462 . 2 As n‘f 12/08/03 !




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 \
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont) )
09/21/92 6.27 1.20 5.08 0.01 - - - - - - - - )
10/26/92 6.27 0.34 593 -- - - -- - -- - - -

12/23/92 6.27 -- - - - 160,000 21,000 5,400 59 1,300 160 - --
01/08/93 6.27 2.57 370 -- - -- - .- - - -- -- -
03/25/93 6.27 2.89 338 Sheen - - -- - - - - - -
06/11/93 6.27 2.09 4,18 - - - 5,900 1,100 23 240 51 - 2,300
09/29/93 6.27 0.07 6.20 - - -- . - - - - - - -
12/20/93 6.27 1.94 435 0.02 - - - -- - - - .- -
03/07/94 6.27 2.60 3.67 -- - <) 26,000 5,700 170 1,000 150 - -
006/17/94 6.27 2.25 4,02 Sheen - - - - - - — - - -
09/12/94 6.27 1.45 4,83 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 6.27 2.27 4.00 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -
03724195 6.27 2,73 4.01 0.59 - - - - - - - - -
06/27/95 6.27 1.71 4.96 0.50 0.013 - - - - - - - -
09/28/95 6.27 2.62 4258 0.75 0.013 - - - - - - - .
12/19/95 6.27 1.99 4.76 0.60 0.010 .- - - - - - - -
02/28/96 6.27 1.99 4,58 0.38 0.008 - . N - . _ _ _
06/25/96 6.27 2.36 4,29 0.47 0.030 - - - - _ _ _ 3
12/17/96 6.27 2.22 4.16 0.14 - - - . N _ . . B
03/31/97 6.27 2.34 4.07 0.18 0.030 - - - B _ _ 3 3
06/30/97 6.27 2.06 432 0.14 0.030 - . - . . B 3 ~
09/12/97 6.27 2.00 438 0.14 - . . . _ _ N i ~
12/05/97 6.27 2.51 3.78 0.02 - - - . _ B 3 B ~
02/16/98 6.27 3.08 3.29 0.12 0.007 . N _ _ N . 3 i
06/17/98 6.27 2.35 4.00 0.10 0.010 - - . B _ B B ~
08/31/98 6.27 0.65 571 0.11 0.008 - . _ _ B 3 B .
12/28/98 6.27 1.75 4.60 010 0.005 . . . ~ 3 N - -
03/04/99 6.27 2.58 373 0.05 0,200 - . 3 . 3 B ~ ~
DESTROYED

90121 .x1s/#386452 X As of 12/08/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-2A

04/19/99 653 167 4.86 - - 820° <2,000 <20 <20 <20 - <20 9,200 -
06/14/99 6.53 1.23 5.30 - - 2,000 <5,000 89 <50 66 <50 10,000 -
09/17/99 6.53 0.69 5.34 - - 1,050° 903 42 1.63 22.8 7.74 11,400 -
12/20/99 653  -0.07 6.60 - - 2,820° 2.280 115 <10 87.2 27.2 14,000 -
03/20/00 6.53 1.74 4.79 - - 1,220 1,040 54.3 <5.0 138 12.1 10,900° -
06/24/00 6.53 i.28 525 0.00 0.00 1,300 690’ 50 25 18 9.5 15,000° -
09/07/00 6.53 1.09 5.44 0.00 0.00 770" 3107 6.7 1.4 1.6 38 16,000 -
12/05/00 6.53 1.16 537 0.00 0.00 g10" 414" 324 <0500 7.49 5.96 8910 -
03/01/01 6.53 2.03 4,50 0.00 0.00 590 370’ 30 4.0 12 9.2 8,200 -
06/04/01 6.53 1.36 5.17 0.00 0.00 930° <500 19 <5.0 <50 <5.0 7,800 -
09/10/01 6.53 0.79 5.74 0.00 0.00 2,400 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 9,700 -
12/03/01 6.53 1.46 5.07 0.00 0.00 2,500 480 45 <1.0 11 <30 10,000 -
03/04/02 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 2,300 630 54 1.5 2.9 2.3 7,000 -
05/30/02 6.53 1.66 4,87 0.00 0.00 2,100 520 6.1 <1.0 2.6 5.4 7,100 -
09/03/02 6.53 1.03 5.50 0.00 0.00 2,600 590 7.8 0.98 2.9 .18 7,800 -
12/09/02 6.53 1.06 5.47 0.00 0.00 1,900 670 7.9 0.88 2.1 5.0 8,300 -
03/10/03 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 1,700 640 8.0 0.76 2.6 4.1 7,500 -
06/09/03" 6.53 1.77 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,900 540 3 < <3 <3 6,800 -
09/08/03'"" .53 1.16 5.37 0.00 0.00 2,000 540 3 0.7 0.7 3 7,000 -
12/0803™" 6,53 134 5.19 0.00 0.00 3,100 480 <5 <5 <5 <5 6,500 -
MW-3

08/20/91 8.71 0.26 8.45 - - 200 3,100 200 13 15 12 - -
09/30/91 871  -0.03 8.74 - - - 1,000 150 8.3 13 6.7 - -
10/28/91 8.71 -0.05 8.76 - - - 1,200 120 6.7 1 1.5 - -
01/08/92 871 -0.06 8.77 - - - 410 120 0.9 4.1 34 - -
01/13/92 8.7 - - - - 220 - - - - .- - -
06/23/92 8.71 0.03 .68 - - <50 630 43 0.8 82 3.4 - -
08/24/92 871  -0.14 8.85 - -~ - - . - - . . _
09/21/92 8.71 0.23 8.94 - - <50 1,800 730 14 66 39 - -
10/26/92 8.7 0,36 9.07 - - - . - - - - - -

9-0121.x1s/4#386462 4 ‘ l

As of 12/08/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.-3 (cont)
12123/92 8.71 - - - - 850 840 270 34 15 4.2 -- -
01/08/93 8.7 1.02 7.69 - - - - - - - - - -
0325003 - 871 0.97 7.74 - - <10 760 270 4.0 10 5.0 - -
06/11/93 2.71 0.19 8.52 - - - 200 32 1.0 5.0 2.0 - 5,600
09/29/93 8.7 2.66 6.05 - - - 9,300 2,800 60 270 62 -- -
12/20/93 8.71 .12 2.83 - - <10 460 250 4.0 8.0 40 - -
03/07/94 8.7 0.64 8.07 - - <10 2,400 260 13 15 L - -
06/17/94 B.71 0.19 8.52 - - <50 1,000 200 40 6.6 6.7 - -
09/12/94 3.71 021 .92 -- - <50 360 130 3.4 4.8 33 130 -
11/30/94 8.71 0.58 8.13 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - -- - -
03/24/95 8.71 1.93 6.78 - - 1,200° 4,100 920 <10 23 <10 70 -
06/27/95 2.71 0.49 822 - - 1,000° 3,100 640 16 31 <10 <50 -
09/28/95 8.71 -0.14 8.85 - - 460° 490 78 34 4.4 24 38 -
12/19/95 8.71 0.69 8.02 - - 650° 2,600 580 <10 25 <10 <50 -
(12/28/96 8.71 1.16 7.55 - - 780" 1,500 510 <5.0 9.9 <5.0 <25 --
06/25/96 8.71 0.34 8.37 - - 1,200° 1,300 390 7.8 14 6.5 31 -
12/17/96 8.7 (.41 3.30 - - 1,100° 760 85 <12 59 5.1 <6.2 -
03/31/97 8.71 0.52 8.19 - - 1,300 2,000 180 12 24 12 <25 -
06/30/97 R.71 0.00 8.7 - - 620 1,900 340 99 23 6.1 <25 -
09/12/97 2.7 1.07 7.64 - - 400 1,200 200 46 14 4.8 3.9 -
12/05/97 8.71 0.46 8.25 - - 190° 460 ) 2.7 52 1.7 <5.0 -
02/16/9% 8.7 .71 7.00 - - 1.0007 6,200 1,100 20 34 12 <50 -
06/17/98 8.71 0.7 8.00 - - 1,100° 3,000 350 <10 <10 <10 120 -
08/31/98 2.7 0.08 8.63 - - 790 430 100 2.6 R.6 6.0 <12 -
12/28/98 8.7 -0.02 8.73 - - 180" 1,400 220 <10 i2 <10 <50 -
03/04/99 g7 1.06 7.65 - - 763 2,880 355 9.15 19 <5.0 <20 -
DESTROYED :

9.0121 x1s/#386462 _ 5

As of 12/08/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3A

04/19/99 8.70 1.00 7.70 - - 93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.1 -
06/14/99 8.70 0.50 8.20 - - 160° 148 4.55 0.82 0.53 1.1 3.7 -
09/17/99 870  -0.02 8.72 - - 1012 169 6.02 0.806 0.515 0.786 4.68 -
12/20/99 870 -0.22 .92 - - 153° <50 1.82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i -
03/20/00 8,70 1.06 7.64 - - 223 140 5.08 0.695 <().5 <0.5 10.1 -
06/24/00 8.70 0.32 8.38 0.00 0.00 128° <50 0.74 <00.50 <0.50 <0.50 4 -
09/07/00 870  -0.09 2.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 1.4 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 15 -
12/05/00 8.70 0.02 8.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <50.0 1.39 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 129 --
03/01/01 8.70 0.88 7.82 0.00 0.00 66" <50 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 -
06/04/01 8,70 0.25 8.45 0.00 0.00 69° <50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 -
09/10/01 870  -0.40 9.10 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 3.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 19 -
12/03/01 8.70 0.62 8.08 0.00 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 19 -
03/04/02 870 -0.24 8.94 0.00 0.00 | 85 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 26 -
05/30/02 870  -0.08 8.78 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 22 -
(19/03/02 870 -0.28 8.98 0.00 0.00 89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <% 24 -
12/09/02 870  -0.20 £.90 0.00 0.00 110 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2 -
03/10/03 8.70 0.58 8.12 0.00 0.00 66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50) <15 40 -
06/09/03" 8.70 0.47 .23 0.00 0.00 82 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 35 --
09/08/03"™* 870  -0.06 8.76 0.00 0.00 10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17 -
120803 g7 0.20 8.50 - 0.00 0.00 747 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 -
MW-4

08/20/91 7.37 1.32 5.05 - - 160 - 1,800 870 40 3.0 9.0 - --
09/30/91 7.37 1.70 5.67 - - - 670 830 5.5 2.7 12 - -
10/28/91 7.37 1.56 5.81 - - - 2,300 990 58 - 4.8 19 - -
01/08/92 7.37 2.03 5.34 - - - 2900 1,200 10 7.0 18 - -
01/13/92 7.37 - - . . 1,000 . _ _ N . i B
06/23/92 7.37 2.00 5.37 - - <50 1,600 380 6.5 3.0 12 - -
08/24/92 7.37 1.62 5.75 — - - - . _ N B _ .
09/21/92 7.37 1.42 5.95 - - <50 1,200 430 5.6 3.7 11 - -
10/26/92 7.37 1.41 5.96 - - - . _ . B _ N .

90121 xIs/4386462 P3 Asof | 2!08/03.




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 ) '
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-4 {cont)
12/23/92 7.37 - - - - 1.800 1,500 700 3.6 32 1 - -
01/08/93 7.37 2.73 4,64 - - - - - - - . - -
03/25/03 7.37 2.95 442 - - <10 520 160 3.0 1.0 4.0 - -
06/11/93 737 225 512 - - - 1,200 430 5.0 6.0 1 - 2,600
09/29/93 7.37 1.57 5.80 - - .- 1,300 210 8.0 2.0 14 - -
12/20/93 737 227 5.10 - - 3,900 570 230 5.0 4.0 8.0 - -
03/07/94 7.37 2.36 5.01 - - 2,600 2,200 260 18 25 I 22,000 -
06/17/94 7.37 1.55 5.82 - - 2,800 2,100 480 1 4.3 9.5 - -
09/12/94 7.37 1.73 5.64 - - 3,000 1,700 140 6.1 2.7 9.7 63,000 -
11/30/94 7.37 1.79 5.58 - - INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - -
03/24/95 7.37 242 4.95 - - 3,000° 1,500 280 <5.0 <5.0 6.9 12,000 -
06727195 737 -142 8.79 - - 3,100 <10,000 310 <100 <100 <100 12,000 -
(00128195 7.37 1.52 5.85 - - 6,300 330 64 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 630 -
12119/95 7.37 1.87 5.50 - - 3,400 3,000 520 <25 <25 <25 44,000 -
02/28/96 7.37 2.27 5.10 - - 4,700° <10,000 230 <100 <100 <100 32,000 -
06/25/96 7.37 1.59 5,78 - - 3,100 <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 31,000 -
12/17/96 7.37 1.42 595 - - 3,600° <5,000 110 <50 <50 <50 22,000 -
03/31/97 7.37 1.75 5.62 - - 2,700° <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 16,000 -
06/30/97 7.37 1.34 6.03 - - 2,7007 <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 14,000 --
09/12/97 7.37 1.68 5.69 - - 2.100° <5,000 63 <50 <50 <50 15,000 -
12/05/97 1.37 2.22 515 - - 2,600° 1,300 120 <5.0 <50 8.5 15,000 -
02/16/98 737 11 6.26 - - 1,300 1,200 57 45 <2.5 7.0 12,000 -
06/17/98 737 2.41 4.96 - - 530° 5,300 390 290 28 150 17,000 -
08/31/98% 7.37 1.46 5.91 - - 2,400’ <50 89 <0.5 <0.5 <05 14.000/16,000° -
12/28/98 7.37 1.96 541 - - 2,900 1,000 52 56 46 9.1 2,400 -
03/04/99 737 217 5.20 - - 4,490’ <2,500 85.5 40.9 <25 <25 11,400 .
DESTROYED
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-4A
04/19/99 7.69 2.78 491 - - 3707 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,600 -
06/14/99 7.69 2.44 5.25 - - 2,500 5,360 312 <20 44 <20 2,880 -
09/17/99 7.69 0.32 7.37 - - 1,4307 1,290 386 <50 7.01 <5.0 1,780 -
12/20/99 7.69 1.39 6.30 - - 7,480° 852 435 4.63 9.18 4.36 1.070 .-
03/20/99 7.69 2.07 5.62 - - 1,280 1,370 129 8.6 18.3 7.3 2,110 -
06/24/00 7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 1,190° 1907 1.4 1.7 1.7 33 3,900 -
09/07/00 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 740° 490 15 1.9 1.1 3.9 3,300 -
12/05/00 7.69 1.70 5.99 0.00 0.00 560" <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5,00 <5.00 3,380° -
03/01/01 7.69 2.01 5.68 0.00 0.00 600" <1,000 10 <10 <10 <10 4,600 -
06/04/01 7.69 1.00 6.60 0.00 0.00 770° 390" 8.4 38 <2.5 3.0 3,800 -
09/10/01 7.69 1.12 6.57 0.00 0.00 810 <500 13 <5.0 22 <5.0 4,900 -
12/03/01 7.69 1.74 5.95 0.00 0.00 2,100 <250 1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <30 3,300 -
03/04/02 769  -1.19 8.88 0.00 0.00 2,400 2,500 49 6.8 21 9.5 2,600 -
05/30/02 7.69 1.49 6.20 0.00 0.00 2,600 430 46 <1.0 2.0 <3.0 3,700 -
00/03/02 7.69 1.20 6.49 0.00 0.00 3,200 <500 4.5 <20 35 7.5 3,800 -
12/09/02 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 1,600 440 1.1 <0.50 0.71 <5.0 4,000 -
03/10/03 7.69 1.86 5.83 0.00 0.00 1,700 710 14 2.2 42 <10 4,100 -
06/09/03'® 7.69 1.25 6.44 0.00 0.00 3,200 400 3 <1 2 <1 4,100 -
09/08/03'*®  7.69 1.83 5.86 0.00 0.00 3,900 1,300 28 4 4 <3 2,900 -
12/08/03""  7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 2,500 160 3 <3 <3 <3 3,200 -
MW-5
06/23/92 14,14 1.90 12.24 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0).5 <0.5 - -
08/24/92 1414 185 12.29 - - - - . - - - - -
09/21/92 14.14 168 12.46 - - 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/26/92 1414 1,62 12.52 - - - S e - - - - -
12123192 1414 3.02 11.12 - . - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 14.14 - - - . - - - - ~ - - -
03/25/93 1414 440 9,74 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - -
06/11/93 1414 3.70 10.44 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 770
09/29/93 1414 222 11.92 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.6 - .
90121 x1s/4386462 ) As c;f 1 2/08/03'




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 . '
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.-5 (cont)

12/20/93 14.14 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 14.14 280 11.34 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/17/94 1414  2.87 11.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/12/94 1414 128 12.86 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/30/94 14.14 223 11.91 - - 99* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/24/95 1414 438 9.76 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 - -
06/27/95 14,14  2.74 11.40 - - 55° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/28/95 14.14  2.24 11.90 - - 300 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/19/95 1414  1.56 12.58 - - 53* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.1 -
02/28/96 1414 2.44 11.70 - - <50 <50 <().5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/25/96 14.14 271 11.43 - - 120° <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 36 -
12/17/96 1414 274 11.40 - - 89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/31/97 1414 2.04 12,10 - - 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 --
06/30/97 1414 136 12.78 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/12/97 1414 046 13.68 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/05/97 1414 111 13.03 - .- - - . - - - - .
02/16/98 1414 417 9.97 - - 62° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/17/98 1414 229 11.85 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 1414 132 12.82 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
12/28/98 14.14 0.7 13.43 - - - . - - - - - -
03/04/59 1414 0.39 13.75 - - 70.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.34 -
06/14/99 14.14 0.04 14.10 - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 1414 004 14,18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/20/99 1414 044 13.70 - - - - . . - _ - B
03/20/00 14.14 1.50 12.64 - - 1nst <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/24/00 1414 110 13.04 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
09/07/00 14.14 097 13.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <0,50 5.0 -
12/05/00 1414  2.86 11.28 0.00 0.00 - - - - - .- - -
03/01/01 1414 384 10.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <5) <0.50 <050 <0,50 <0.50 <2.5 -
06/04/01 14.14 283 11.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/10/01 1414 198 12.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <50) <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0,50 .5 -
§2/03/01 1404 552 8.62 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -

90121 xIs/8386462 9
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue

Dakland, California

msl)

MW.5 (cont)
03/04/02 14.14
05/30/02 14.14
05/03/02 14.14
12/09/02 14.14
03/10/03 14.14
06/09/03 14.14
09/08/03'%" 14,14
12/08/03 14.14
MW-6

06/23/92 4.46
08/24/92 4.46
09/21/92 4.46
10/26/92 4.46
12/23/92 4.46
01/08/93 4.46
03/25/93 4.46
06/11/93 4.46
09/29/93 445
12/20/93 4.46
03/07/94 4.46
06/17/94 4.46
09/12/94 4.46
11/30/94 4.46
03/24/95 4.46
06/27/95 4.46
09/28/95 4.46
12/19/95 4.46
02/28/96 4.46
06/25/96 4,46
12/17/96 4.46

9-0121.x1s/#386462

78

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

100

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

65

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<10
<10
<0

<50
200’

300
1,200°
820*
270
750°

4,29 9.85 0.00 0.00
3.31 10.83 0.00 0.00
INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL

2.78 11.36 0.00 0.00
2.95 11.19 0.00 0.00
1.57 12.57 0.00 0.00
2.13 12.01 0.00 0.00
.01 11.13 0.00 0.00
-0.68 5.14 - -
-0.49 4.95 - -
-0.44 490 - -
41,06 5.52 - -
-0.94 5.40 - -
-1.64 6.10 - -
2.10 6.56 - -
-0.71 5.17 . -
-1.47 593 - -
081 527 " -
-0.64 5.10 - -
-1.12 5.58 - -
-1.87 6.33 - -
.3.74 8.20 - -
-0.19 4.65 - -
-1.58 6.04 - _
-1.54 6.00 - -
171 6.17 - -
-1.67 6.13 - -

5407

<50

<50

<50

<50

<250

<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
54

<50
<50
<50
<50
120
<50
<50
97
65

m

<.50

<0.50

<0.5

<0.50

<0.50

<0.5

.

As of 12/08/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 ,
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

114

W.6 {(cont

3;/3119(7 ) 446  -2.23 6.69 - - 7807 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/30/97 446  -2.62 7.08 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -

09/12/97 446 095 5.41 - - 270" 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
12/05/97 4.46 -1.96 6.42 - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 446 030 4,76 - - 3307 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/17/98 446  -1.54 6.00 - - - - ;- - - - - -
0R/31/98 4.46 -0.64 5.10 - - 270! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/28/98 446  -2.04 6.50 - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 446  -1.35 5.81 - - 638 95.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
06/14/99 446 097 5.43 - - - . - - - - - -
09/17/99 446  -1.74 6.20 - -- 258" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
12/20/99 446 231 6.77 . . - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 446 212 6.58 - - 257 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <25 -
06/24/00 446  -2.52 6.98 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/07/00 446  -046 492 0.00 0.00 98"t <50 <0).50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <25 -
12/05/00 446  -0.64 5.10 0.00 0.00 - - - . - - - .-
03/01/01 446  -0.43 4.39 0.00 0.00 190° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25 -
06/04/01 446  -0.75 5.21 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/10/01 446  -0.65 s.11 0.00 0.00 140" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <2.5 -
12/03/01 446  -0.57 5.03 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
03/04/02 4.46 TNACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL . - - - - - -
05/30/02 446  -1.65 6.11 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/03/02 446  -0.82 5.28 0.00 0.00 340 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <6.0 <3.0 -
12/09/02 446  -0.66 512 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/10/03 446  -1.80 6.26 0.00 0.00 420 <50 <0),50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/03 446  -1.45 5.9 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/08/03"'" 446  -0.9 4.65 0.00 0.00 230 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/08/03 446  -0.78 5.24 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

91121 . xIsH3IBGA62 | B]
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.7 _

08/24/92 5.26 -0.29 5.55 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 526  -0.39 5.65 - ~ <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/92 526  -0.25 5.51 - . - - - - - - - ”
12/23/92 5.26 1.3 3.95 - - 60 <50 29 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/08/93 5.26 - - - - - . - - - - - -
03/25/93 5.26 2.76 2.50 — - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/11/93 5.26 1.80 3.46 - - - <50 0.6 <0.5 T<0.5 <0.5 - 2,200
09/29/93 526  -0.26 5.52 - - <10 <50 2.0 . 1.0 1.0 7.0 - -
12/20/93 5.26 0.85 4.41 - - <10 <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07/94 5.26 2.64 2.62 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06717194 5.26 1.99 127 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/12/94 5.26 1.15 411 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/30/94 5.26 2.50 2.76 - - 92! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/24/95 5.26 3.06 2.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/27/95 5.26 1.36 350 0 - - 69" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
09/28/95 5.26 0.4 4.85 - - 84° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/19/95 5.26 2.24 302 - - 24? <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
02/28/96 5.26 3.83 1.43 - - 99? <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/25/96 5.26 0.97 4.29 - - 1o <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q5 .-
12/17/96 5.26 3.08 2.18 — - 547 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/31/97 5.26 232 2.94 - - 1007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/30/97 5.26 1.68 3.58 . - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . -
09/12/97 526 1.85 341 ~ - - - - - - - - -
12/05/97 526 337 1.89 - - - - - . - - - -
02/16/98 5.26 3.43 i.83 - - 77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/17/98 5.26 3.32 1.94 - - - - - - - B _ B
08/31/98 5.26 1.07 4.19 - - - - - . - - - _
12/28/98 5.26 0.79 447 - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 5.26 3.51 1.75 - - 73.4 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
06/14/99 5.26 3.64 1.62 - - - - - - . - - -
09/17/99 5.26 0.42 4.84 - - - .- - - - - - -
12/20/99 526 0.45 4.31 - -

9-0121 x1s/4386462 12 As nll' 12/08/03 l



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.7 (cont)

03/20/00 5.26 341 {.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <().5 <0,5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/24/00 526  3.05 2.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - B
09/07/00 5.6 1.6 3.65 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
12/05/00 526 231 2.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - " N -
03/01/01 5.26 4.61 0.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <f.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5 -
06/04/01 526 3.74 1.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
09/10/01 5.26 1.08 418 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - -
12/03/01 5.26 4,20 1.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/04/02 5.26 3.76 1.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <050 <0,50 <}.5 <2.5 -
05/30/02 5.26 2.51 2.75 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . .
09/03/02 5.26 2.24 3.02 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - -
12/09/02 5.26 2.1 2.85 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- -- - - -
03/10/03 5.26 3.32 1.94 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <i.5 <2.5 -
06/09/03 5.26 272 2.54 0,00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/08/03 5.26 2.66 2.60 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - =
12/08/03 5.26 2.81 245 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW-8

06/23/92 8.94 -15.20 24.14 - - <50 <50 <().5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - -
08/24/92 8.94 0.34 8.60 . - B - - - - - - --
09/21/92 8.94 0.55 3.19 - - <50 94 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 - -
10/26/92 8.94 018 9.12 - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 304 0.83 g.11 - - 79 <50 0.7 5.0 0.7 2.9 - -
01/08/93 8.04 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 8.94 - . - - - - - - - - - "
06/11/93 8.04 0.55 8.39 -- - - <50 <0.5 <ﬁ.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 3,500
09/29/93 8.94 0.69 8.25 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 - ,--
12/20/93 3.94 0.48 8.46 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.0 - -
03/07/94 8.04 0.28 8.66 - -- <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/17/94 8,94 0.12 8.82 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09712794 8.94 0.1 8.83 -

- <50 <50 <0).5 <0).5 <().5 0.8 <5.0

90121 x1s/#386462 i3 As of 12/08/0
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

11/30/94 8.94 0.31 8.63 - - 120! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
| 03/24195 8.94 0.43 8.51 - - 10’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
| 06/27/95 894  -0.03 8.97 - - 67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
| 09/28/95 8.94 0.04 8.90 - - 9 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 - -
| 12/19/95 894  0.54 B.40 - - 76" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
| 02/28/96 .94 0.50 8.44 - .- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
| 06/25/96 .94 0.05 8.89 - - 80" <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

12/17/96 8.94 049 8.45 - - 79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

03/31/97 .94 0.18 8.76 - - 72 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 -

06/30/97 894  -0.18 9.12 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

09/12/97 8.94 0.13 8.81 - - - - - - - - - -

12/05/97 .94 0.59 8.35 - - - - . - - - - -

02/16/98 8.94 1.00 7.94 - - 68’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 -

06/17/98 8.94 0.51 8,43 - - - - - - - - - -

08/31/98 8.94 0.06 8.88 - - . . - - - - - -

12/28/98 £.94 0.64 8.30 - - - - - - - - - -
| 03/04/99 .94 0.29 8.65 - - 106 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.83 -
| 06/14/99 894 052 8.42 - - - - - - . - - -
| 09/17/99 804 093 9.87 - - . - . _ . . . .

| 12/20/99 £.04 0.54 8.40 - - - - - - - - _ -
| 03/20/00 8.94 082 - 8.12 - - 82.2° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.46 -
| 06/24/00 .94 0.31 £.63 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
! 09/07/00 8.94 0.26 868  0.00 0.00 - - - - — - - -

12/05/00 8.94 0.81 8.13 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . -

03/01/01 8.94 .04 790 0.00 0.00 51" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 -

06/04/01 804 027 9.21 0.00 0.00 - . - - - - - - -

09/10/01 8.94 0.26 8.68 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

12/03/01 8.94 1.12 7.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . -

03/04/02 .94 1.26 7.68 0.00 0.00 g2 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -

05/30/02 894 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -

09/03/02 8.94 -0.21 9.15 0.00 000 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

12/09/02 .94 0.21 8.73 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - " -

[

90121 xIs/#386462
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshors Avenue

Oakland, California

MW-8 (cont)
03/10/03
06/09/03
09/08/03
12/08/03

MW-9
04/19/99
06/14/99
09/17/99
12/20/99
03/20/00
06/24/00
09/07/00
12/05/00
03/01/01
06/04/01
09/10/01
12/03/01
03/04/02
05/30/02
09/03/02
12/09/02
03/10/03
06/09/03'"*
09/08/03""?
12/08/03"™"*

9.0121.x1s/#386462

8.94
2.94
8.94
8.94

5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87
5.87

5.87 -

5.87

0.55
-0:03
0.52
0.77

2.7
1.06
1.02
1.87
2.87
1.96
1.59
.07
3.1
1.96
1.18
2.88
232
222
1.3}
1.51
226
2.29
1.43
2.21

8.39
8.97
8.42
8.17

316
481
4.85
4.00
.00
3.91
428
3.80
2.68
3N
4.69
2.99
3.55
365
4.56
4.36
36l
3.58
4.44
.66

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

110

<50 <050 <(.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 --

SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -- - -
SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - .- - - -

SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -

2,600
2,800°
1,770°
996’
2,710°
1,940
1,500°
1,300
960
1,200°
2,000"
2,600
3,700
4,600
2,500
2,600
1,500
2,700
3,000
2,500

3,900° 14 6.9 14 24 140 -
2,830 12.6 <10 <10 <10 138 .
3,370 331 14.4 <5.0 <5.0 202 -
3,970 422 13.5 <10 <10 Al -
5,920 22.1 <5.0 6.8 <5.0 106.0 -
2.500 12 <10 1 <10 120 -
3,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 330 -
3,470° <5.00 7.64 <5.00 <5.00 177 -
24007 1 18.0 <10 <10 250 -
3,200 45 17 6.1 8.9 300 .-
2,300 5.7 7.3 10 <5.0 200 -
3,600 14 54 8.2 8.5 210 -
4,400 17 <5.0 9.2 6.4 79 -
4,300 15 3.7 5.8 6.1 1o -
3,200 5.8 2.6 35 56 84 -
3,000 6.3 3.2 3.9 6.1 1o -
3,300 11 3.7 54 <75 150 -
3,500 2 2 3 a6 -
3,000 3 2 ) 120 -
2,400 3 3 560 -

15 As of 12/08/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK

08/24/92 - - - - -~ - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/92 -- - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 - - - - - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
01/08/93 - -- - -- - - - - -- -- -~ - --
03/25/93 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
o6/11/93 . - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 - -
09/25/93 - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 - -
12/20/93 - -- - - -- - <50 <(L5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07/94 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/17/94 - - - v - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/12/94 - - -- -- - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0).5 L0 - --
11/30/94 - - - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/24/95 - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/27/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .-
09/28/95 - - - - -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/19/95 -- -- - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/28/96 - -~ - - - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
06/25/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/17/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 ~
03/31797 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/30/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 -
0971257 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 25 -
12/05/91 - - - - ~ - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 25 .
02/16/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 -
06/17/98 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
08/31/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/28/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/04/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
06/14/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09717199 - - - - -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 .
12/20/99 - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -

9-0121.x1s/#386462
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
QOakland, California

TRIP BLANK {cont}

03/20/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/24/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
09/07/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
12/05/00 T - -- -- - - <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0),500 <25 -
03/01/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
06/04/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
09/10/0 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50) <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
QA

12/03/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/04/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <l <25 -
05/30/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/03/02 - - - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
12/09/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <5 -
03/10/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/03" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
09/08/03"* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/08/03" - - - - - - <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 ~

9-0121.x1s/4386462 07 As of 12/08/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

__H‘_—-—_,_—_-*..——__‘_—-———-—"__'"H—-i— —

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 24, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel TDS = Total Disso‘lw‘ad Solids
{ft.)=Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (pph)} = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene -- = Not Mc.tasurediot Ana?yzed
{msl} = Mean sca level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chrematogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

Confirmation run.

ORC present in well,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons > 0.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C1 0-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratary report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40,

Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fue) quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fue! quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested
fuel, The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix. '

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 was reported as <50 ppb.

Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 was reported as <250 ppb.

Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 was reported as <500 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

9-0121.x1s/4386462 18
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Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

{mg/L).

‘Before Purging. -

MW-1 06/24/00" 5.30 -
09/07/00" 4.02 -
12/05/00" 3.86 -
03/01/01 3.04 -
06/04/01" 2.70 -
09/10/01" 2.40 -
12/03/01' 0,70 -
03/04/02 1.10 -
05/30/02' 0.9¢ -
09/03/02" 1.20 -
12/09/02' 0.90 -
03/30/03' 1.00 -
06/09/03" 0.80 -
09/08/03" 0.60 -
12/08/03" 2.00 -

EXPLANATIONS:

{mg/L} = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

I ORC present in well.

9-0121.xis/#386462 19
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1

12/28/98 390,000 4,900 <1,000 <1,000
MW-3

12/28/98 980,000 4,500 390,000 . <1,000
MW-4

12/28/98 670,000 3,500 6,800 <1,000
MW-5

12/28/98 430,000 15 51,000 ' <1,000
MW-6

12/28/98 2,400,000 ' 810 110,000 <1,000
MW_7

12/28/98 350,000 12,000 79,000 <1,000
MW-8

12/28/98 1,100,000 45 87,000 <1,000
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

{pph) = Parts per billion

O-0121 xIs/#386462
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 1o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management Jocated in
McKittrick, California.

NACslifornizforme\chevron-SOP.02-03-03



7/" GerTLER- Ryan //vc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: /A/.P/ 295 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Zé_//{{
Well ID MW- J Date Monitored: /,'J./P/a_-z Well Condition: 2
Well Giameter 2 i@ in.
Total D Volume 3= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 "= 0,38
otal Depth /9.30 Factor (VF) 4= 066 S=102  6'= 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water 9’ 4HeEm
/4. ES wr O.4b 7.5 x3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 2D Y0 gar,

B . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 trs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Balier Ll Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer 'Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump — Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one) .
Dther: Amt Rernaved from Skimmer; gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): _/4/5¢ Q Weather Conditions: _(rar

Y2/ F/43

Sample Time/Date: /&/5 Water Color: ¢ [ear Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: ¢ _gpm.  Sediment Description: ?loai'mq black Ses
Did well de-water? jl0 If yes, Time: Volume:~ gal.
Time Volume W Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {(umhesicm) F {mg/L) {mv)
(458 s0.0 743 _/[3E& /9.0 2.0
[SP01 L0.0 24g 1374 /E.&5
/503 30.0 .13 /485 /9.1
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | b xvoaval YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
MW- | 22 xemberl YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS: _ g28 in el

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:



7/‘ GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chient/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: /.1]4'-'-/1_5 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: K. pettlay
Well ID MW. 2 A Date Monitored: /2 /¢ /23 Well Condition: s
Well Diameter EE I 4 in
. Volume 3/4%= 0.0Z 17=0.04 =017 =038
Total Depth il 75 # Factor (VF) #=0B6 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depthto Water 5.719
FI-1) W _Q b7 = /- ?é x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i-_d 7 gal.

. i . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer et Depth to Product: ﬂJ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &7 ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_—e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to;

Stari Time (purge): /382 Weather Conditions:  (Aleas

Odor: _yj=S

Sample Time/Date: [ 05 .t’/.-‘?/f /43 Water Color: g Yellow
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ~ J
Did well de-water? £10 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosicm) €OF) (mg/L) (mv)
1355 20 5. 30 39499 /En3
(35F £ Z74 _ 3999 18 6
(4 00 &2 250 3999 (F
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 24 (s xvoaviali YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)Y
ETHANOL(8260)
MW oG o2  xember]  YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTLER- Ryan INc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity #: ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: ' /2 {Z 23 (inclusive}
City: Qakland, CA Sampier:
Well ID MW- 3.4 Date Monitored: .2 /& /63 well Condition: 24
Well Diameter 4 in '
Volume A4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 =017 "= 0.38
Total Depth /bo5 1 Eactor (VF) e 066 E=102 6= 150  12°= 580
Depth to Water _ §. 80 .
‘)- 55 xVF //" /# =_A 6’ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: f-f"( gal.

. ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Pl Disposable Bailer i Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discreie Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: & fl
Suction Pump Other: —————] Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos P — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge); 4 Weather Conditions: ___ g learx

7L o A
7300 |12/¢/03

Sample Time/Date: Water Color: 2 legar. Odor: _#0
Purging Flow Rate: ___gpm._ Sediment Description:
Did well de-waler? Y2 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature . D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) tgal.) P (umhosicm) {mgfL) (mVv)
[251 /-5 e.90 3957 (5
) 3.0 .49 39 29 2
/255 &.0 2.3 3999 /9.5
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2p A xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
MW-3 4 P xomber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced L.ock:

P

rf
Add/Replaced Plug: __ <~ Size: &7




/" GerTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING |

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: /Aé*/d_j (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: A Kttt
Well ID MW- /A Date Monitored: _4.2 /5-/23 Well Condition:  Zé&._
Well Diameter _#2) | 4 in. o017 =038
Yolume aa=002 1"=0.04 =017 - =0
Total Depth £S5 fL Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102  B'= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water ./ fl.
/.43 Wi 277 = o1l x3icase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ . XF gal

i Time Started: (2400 brs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer [ Disposable Bailer P Depth to Product; fi
Stainless Stee! Baiker Pressure Bailer Depth lo Waler:
Stack Pump Discretle Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_&~ _ #
Suction Pump Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gsal
Product Transferred to:

Starl Time (purge): /324 Weather Conditions: Afear
Sample Time/Date: 1340 [ /2/¢[03  Water Color: _|ighd ¢e1{ow Odor: _yS
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Y

Did well de-waler? RHo If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Velurne H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 tr.} - (gal) P (umhosicm) r) {mg/L) (mv)
1324 20 2.5 3999 (e
1350 o £32 399 s/
1334 45 #z21 3999 /S
'LABORATORY INFORMATION ‘
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4/A L xvoa vial! YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
: . [eETHANOL(B28D)
Mw- & A oL  xamber| YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerriLeEr-Ryan /Nc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: /#/F-ﬁ.! (inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: 1(-!44
Well ID MW. 5~ Date Monitored: /2/F /a3 Well Condition: __Z4&=-
Well Diameter @ I 4 in : 5
. Volume 3i4"=0.02 1"=0.04 =017 3*=0.38
Total Depth 2281 fl Factor (VF) - 066 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water /1. 1.3 ft.
‘ o XVF = x3 (cose volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baileg” {2400 hre)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Deptl Froduct: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer pth to Water:
Stack pump Discrele Bailer Hydracarbon Thicknessi—" ft
Suction Pum Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos R — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Dther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed fram Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: A JeAr
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (vmhosfcm) (CIF) (mgfl-) (mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER REFE}G. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial /Es HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{BO1SYBTEX+MTEE !
A ETHANOL(B2
MW - ~_xamber|  YES . NP LANCASTER  [1EH-B
[~ /
- _
COMMENTS: W I,
Add/Replaced Lock: s Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc. ,

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 12/ Aﬂj’ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A fetley
Well ID MW- { Date Monitored: /2 /#/d3 Well Condition:  gaz~ See Befrmc. —
Well Diameter /2 | 4 in.
Volume a4m= 002  1"=0.04 =017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 7 IR Factor (VF) 4= 066 S=102  6°= 150 12" 580
Depth to Water 4. 04  ft. _ ’
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: . gal.
) , Time Started; e (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth & oduct: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer - - Hydrocarbon Thickness:__i___ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: Nleor
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Valume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. CORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (vmhosicm) (CIF) (mglL) (mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSE®
Mw- x voa vial| .~ YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)BT TBE(8260)
ETHANO )
MW- %amber] YES NP LANCASTER  |TRHD
//
P /
/ -
COMMENTS: M. ilt  See Petrwe et 1 s e oo Loletd s5th Lotlp i

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0121

Job Number: 386462

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: /,ﬂ/f— 43 (inclusive)
. LI
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: K. kLl
Well ID MW- -7 Date Monitored: /2 (#/4&F Well Condition: #&.
Well Diameter E ZS I 4 in
Volume 34"= 002 1°=0.04 =017  3=038
Total Depth /4085 n Factor (VF} =066 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 2 YS A
*VF = x4 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ' gal.
. . i Time Started: o (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Tirme Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer uct: i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Water
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer . Arocarbon Thickness:_______ft
Suction Pump Other: - — " Z visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Reraved from Skimmer; gal
/ Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Trensferred to:
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions: ¢ legr
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.} P (umhos/cm) (CF) {mgiL) (mV)
LABORAT ORY/IN FORMATION d
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRES,ERV. TYPE LABEORATORY ANALYSES
Ww- x voa visl YES HCL TANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(BZE0Y
ETHANOL{8260)
MW- x amber] ~YES NP LANCASTER _ [TPHD
./ e
COMMENTS: . galif -

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: /,?/p/a_-s {(inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: K ety
Well ID MW- 9’ Date Monitored: /& ,@ /aJ Well Condition: s
Well Diameter  ¢2) [ 4 in.
= Volume A= 002 1=0.04 =017  3=038
Total Depth H.9A  fi Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water $ 17 fit. ,
xVF = %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Sided: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: _Sarnpling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer epth to Product:, ft
Stainless Sleel Bailer Pressure Bailer ~ Depth to Water.
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer - Mydrocarboh Thickness: <2 ft
Suction Pump Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one}
Other, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weli: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: 0|84y
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.} P {umhos/cm) (CIF) {mg/L) {mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG,-{"PRESERV, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES _
MW- * voa vial /Eg HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015, EX+MTBE(8260)
P ETHANST{8260)
MW xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |IPH-D
=
e
7
COMMENTS: - /

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienyFacility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: /2 4&/45 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: £ A’é/ﬁl
Well ID MW-9 Date Monitored: /2/¢ /43 Well Condition: &
Well Diameter (Fz o 4 in. .
Volume 3= 002  17=0.04 2"z 047 3"=0.38
Total Depth /&5 s Factar (VF) =066 5=102 &%= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water J. &b
I { . qq xVF g.7 + = 4. o3 x3 (case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: é- // gal.
. Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer [l Disposable Bailer [ Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth te Water: " i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickneiss: 7 ft
Suction Purmp Other: Visual Conﬁrrnaiion.’D\escriplion:
Grundfos _—— Skirmmer / At:sorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): /47¢ Weather Conditions:  Zlza vy :
Sample Time/Date: /4SO | /2/£/4d Water Color:  frle.ar Odor: _WS
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descriplion:
Did well de-water? /10 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gak.) P (umhosicm) @F) (mglL) (mV)
HE  seo PS5 AP P E
Vs P22 Yo 210 _/25# /- F
1425 4.0 FH 145 /5.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 0, [p xvoavisll  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
Mw- 2 xamber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California -7
| - | 3 o - - EML;nuctar 2 rlas ure only
Pploncsterlabortores o s e AN s IETATOIENTT. o

Where quality 5 a sdence.
' - Analyses Requestad (B\: g’ %7-—, Uq:;\
1 . ' . : ' Preservative Cod '
‘ Faciity #;_S55#9-0121_G-R#386462 Globel IDFT0600100328 _ Matrix . reservaten coper et Tosatate.
Site Address: 3026 LAKESHORE AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA e " , : = :%cg 8- n;?hc::
: . = Mool =
Chevron PM: KS _ Lead Consuitant: CAMBRIA .o » 5; T3 e veporting nesded
ConsultanyOffice: R Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 34 £ e % Q M‘"" et lowast detection imits
Con &an', Pri. Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding (deanna@gtinc.cbm} _ a Z g a -} . - nossible for 8260 compounds
sonsuliam Pl Tor- — ag (|12 o E ~{a §J 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #: 915;/21‘-_2&525__ Fax # M:Z&QQ.__ ; 215 |2 AR | [ Gonfirm highest hit by 8260
Savppler:‘._A_{z,ﬂ_(ﬁd_ 4 : - _ % , EI 'E ‘é § § § ‘ % ] § [J Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: ' CINon SAR: 118 | <1Z|z|z|zl2 g[8 CJRun___ oxy s on highest hit
. : Date ~ Time @ | @ —_[:-] 'g E T é % I § Q ORun ____ oxy & on all hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | 6|8 |3[3 151° |5 |& ' :
; & A ErE W ol XX Comments / Remarks
Mmw-— | /575 |X - lE XXX X
mw-2A 405 ¥ 1F XXX X
mw=-34 ~ oo | X # x| Xl¥ X
mw-4A /346 |x &£ XX ¥ ;
mw -4 v /430 X v | [&IXTXX '

: - ' T , ' e T Recoed o Daté | T
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) WM . ) ' M / b'xg "-;;e 2 ” zé:‘/;z T /g/g,&:/A;;'
72howr  © 48hour Relinguished by: . ' . , ;| T Recelyad by: “Date, | Time
(R ‘o oo Sl sy V51770 \Bikrne. 2l
- ' ! | Beceived by: |

Refinquished by: | ' Date’ | Time . Date ‘| Time

i

Data Package Options (please circle if required —

QG Summary - Type t — Full ) ' f . : ot .

Type VI (Rew Data)  [JCoett Deliverable not needed Refinquished by Commerciel Zﬁ . Q 20 " g Rm”% N ﬁ\k&\ Dgte 1 d 172 ]

WIP (RWQCB) ‘ UPS . FedEx iner) J1 ] , W U \lhh \O D

Disk ' . Temperature Upon Recelpt Z. ﬁ“‘lt" Custody Seals InEEcA? - (\les ) No :
) - e

3480 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Laneaster. PA 17605-2425 (717)656-2300
Coples: While and yallow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorles. The pink copy should ba retalned by the dlient.




L ancaster )
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

5426 New Holiard Pie, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2428 ~717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www.lancasietlabs.corr_\

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submitial is 877642, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, December
09, 2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description 1 ancaster Labs Number
QA-T-031208 NA Water 4179709
MW-1-W-031208 Grab  Water 4179710
MW-2A-W-031208 Grab  Water 4179711
MW-3A-W-031208 Grab  Water 4179712
MW-4A-W-031208 Grab  Water 4179713
MW-0-W-031208 Grab  Water 4179714

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan ' Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




(l Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holisnd Fike, PC Bax 12425, Lencaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Questions? Comact vour Client Services Represemntative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717} 656-2300,

Respectfully Submitted,

Susan M. Croyle
Senier Chemisl, Coordinator




| ancaster -
4» | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 - 717-€56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4179709
QA-T-031208 Na Water
Facility# 20121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore, Oakland T0600100328 QA
Collected:12/08/2003 00:00 Aecount Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/09/2003 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/23/2003 at 16:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/23/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
LAKEQ
Ae Received
CAT AE Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysie Wame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l _ 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
A pite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Neme Method Trial#i Date and Time Enalyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRDO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/10/2003 20:04 Michael F Barxrrow 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 BZ60EB 1 12/13/2003 08:2E Anastasia Papadeplos i
Cli4¢ GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/10/2003 20:04 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B4& SQ30B b 12/13/2003 09:25 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.




Lancaster - !
q L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hallang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-€56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasleriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4179710
MW-1-W-031208 Grah Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore, Oakland TO600100328 MW-1
Collected:12/08/2003 15:15 by KK Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 12/0%/2003 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/23/2003 at 16:30 6001 Bocllinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/23/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
LAKE]
As Received
CRT A Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysig Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 2,200, 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

An elevated surrogate recovery was observed. The analysis was yepeated and
an elevated surrogste recovery was again cbserved indicating = significant
matrix effect.
08553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 3.400. 250. ug/1 10
According to the California LUFT Protacel, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak ares comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MED samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
waE performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 160. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 8. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 4, 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 g 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trisl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRC - Watere N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/10/2003 21:11 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/801GE, 1 12/15/2003 04:14 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified
01554 BTEX45 SW-846 BZEUE 1 12/12/2003 00:58 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDBE+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 12/10/2003 21:11 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep EW-846 S5D30EB 1 12/12/2002 00:58 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TFE by CA LUFT 1 12/10/2003 10:45 Danette S Blystone 1

Special



Lancaster i |
«I Laboratories Analysis Report

5426 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancester, FA 17605-2425 = 717-€56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4179711
MW-2A-W-031208 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Jcb# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore, Oakland TOE00100328 MW-2A
Collected:12/068/2003 14:05 by KK Account Number: 10904
cubmitted: 12/0%/2003 10:1C ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/23/2003 at 16330 6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
Discard: 01/23/2004 &an Ramon CA 94583
LAKZA
as Received
CAT AE Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CASE Number Regult Detectien Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 480. 100, ug/l 2

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C€ {n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 3,100. 240, ug/1 10
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Renge Organics was performed by peak area cemparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstyate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

g1594 EBTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 W.D. 500. ug/1 10
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 6,500. 50. ug/1 100
05401 PBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. s. ug/1 10
08407 Toluene 108-8B-3 N.D. 5. ug/l io
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 5. ug/1 10
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D, 5. ug/1 10

Due to the level of methyl tertiary butyl ether, the reporting limits for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time hnalyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters K. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/10/2003 20:37 Michael F Barrow 2
Method
Q5583 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/80158B, 1l 12/19/2003 04:36 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-;A?-G B260B 1 12/12/2003 01:49 Elizabeth M Taylor 10
Oxygenates+EPC+EDE+ETOH
0158%4 BTEX+E cwW-846 BZE0B 3 12/12/2003 02:02 Elizabeth M Taylor 100
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VO Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/10/2003 20:37 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/ME VOA Water FPrep SW-846 SO30B 1 12/12/2003 01:4C Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/10/2003 10:45 Danette § Blystone 1

gpecial




4‘ Lancaster

L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12428, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-€56-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com
Page 1 of ]

lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 41758712

MW-3A-W-031208 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Jcb# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore, Oakland T0600100328 MW-3A
Collected:12/08/2003 123:00 by KK Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/09/2003 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/23/2003 at 16:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: C01/23/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
LAX3RA
A8 FReceived
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
Na., Analyeis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit :
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRD range
start time.

CESS3 TPH - DRO CA LUFT ({Waters) n.a. 74, 56. ug/1 i
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of cur #2 fuel oil reference standard (between €10 and C26 normal
hydrocarbeons) .

Site-specific M8/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCE/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision end accuracy at a batch ievel.
The cbserved sample pattern is not typical cf diesel/#2 fuel coil.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D, 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 23. 6.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 3
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/11/2003 06:07 Todd T Smythe 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRQ CA LUFT (wWaters) CALUFT-DRC/ECLEE, 1 12/19/2003 00:08 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 EW-846 B260E 3 12/12/2003 02:23 Elizabeth M Tayler 1
Cxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/131/2003 06:07 Todd T Smythe i n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 12/12/2003 Q2:23 Elizabeth M Taylor n.&.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/10/2003 10:45 Danette S Blystone 1

Special

*



Lancaster -
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-65€-2681* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]

Lancaster Laboratoriee Sample No. WW 4179713

MW-4A-W-031208 Grab Water

Facility$# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD

3026 Lakecshore, Cakland TOE00100328 MW-4A

Collected:12/08/2003 13:40 by KK Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 12/09/2003 10:10 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 12/23/2003 at 16:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Discard: 01/23/2004 San Ramon CA 94583

LAK4A
Ae Received

CAT . A& Received Method Dilution

No. Analyeis Name ) ChE Wumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 360. 50. ug/l1 1

The reported concentyation of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.

05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,500, 120. ug/1 5
nccording to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparisen of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between 10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
wae performed to demonstrate precieion and accuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Cxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 250. ug/1 5
62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3,200. 25. ug/1 50
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3. 3. ug/1 5
£5407 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. 3. ug/l 5
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 3. ug/1 5
06310 Xvlene (Total) 133¢-20-7 N.D. 3. uyg/1 5

Due to the level of methyl tertiary butyl ether, the reporting limite for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.

Sstate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial§ Date and Time Lnalyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/11/2003 06:40 Todd T Smythe 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 12/19/2003 12:36 Tracy A Cole g
Modified
01554 ETEX+E SW-546 BZ6E0B i 12/12/2003 02:44 Elizabeth M Taylor 5
Oxygenat es+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01594 BTEX+5% SW-B4€ 8260B 1 12/12/2003 03:05 Elizabeth M Taylor cQ
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-84€ S030B ) 1 12/11/2003 06:40 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water FPrep SW-846 S030B i 12/12/2003 02:44 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/10/2003 10:45 Danette $ Blystone 1
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4179714

MW-9-W-031208 Grab Water
Facility# $0121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakesgshore, Cakland TGE00100328 MW-9
Collected:12/08/2003 14:30 by KK Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/09/2003 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/23/2003 at 16:30 6001 Bollinger Canmyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/23/2004 San Ramon CA 945B3
LAKES
Ae Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeiz Name CAS Number Regult Detectiaon Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 2,400. 250. ug/l s

The reported cemcentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexsne) TPH-GRO range
start time.

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,500. 250. ug/1 io
Bccording to the Californis LUFT Proteocol, the guantitation for Diesel
range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {(between C10 and (28 normal
hydrocarbons} .

gite-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a patch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Qxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D.

50. ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 560. 5. ug/1 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3. C.s ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 3. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 4 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Enalyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyat Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Cascline 1 12/11/2003 07:13 Todd T Smythe 5
Method
05553 TFH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRQ/8015E, 1 12/19/2003 17:19 Tracy & Cole 10
Modified
01594 ETEX+5 SW-846 §260B 1 12/12/2003 03:26 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH :
01594 BTEX+5S SW-846 8260B 1 12/12/2003 03:48 Elizabeth M Tayior 10
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETUH
01146 GC VOR Water Frep SW-g846 S03CB 1 12/11/2002 07:13 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 12/12/2003 032:26 Elizabeth ™M Taylor n.a.
02135 Extracticn - DRO Water TFH by CA LUFT 1 12/12/2003 GB:30 Canette 5 Blystone 1

Special
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 877642
Reported: 12/23/03 at 04:30 PM
: Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Elank Report LS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Anelyeig NWame Repult MDL Units £REC %REC Limite RED  RPD Max
Batch number: 033430022h Sample number(s): 4179710-4179713
TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) N.D. 50. ug/l 76 83 g1-126 B 20
Batch number: 0334500202 Sample number (s): 4179714
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 0. ug/1 78 83 61-126 & 20
Batch number: (324E5R07E Sample nunber (s): 4179$709-4179711
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 87 Jo-130
Batch number: 03345A07C Sample numberi{s): 417%712-4179714
TPH-GRO - Watexs N.D. 50. ug/l 87 70-130
Batch number: PO33452AR Sample number{s): 4179710-4172714
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 144 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. .5 ug/l g8 77-127
Benzene W.D. 0.5 ug/1 88 85-117
Teluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 886 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 88 82-119
Xviene {(Total} N.D. G.5 ug/l 87 84-120
Batch number: WO33462AR gample number(s): 4179709
methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 99 98 77-127 2 30
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 96 24 £5-117 2 ElY
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/l &7 g4 §5-115 3 20
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 153 a3 82-119 b in
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug/l 96 94 g4-120 2 30
Sample Matrix Quality Contrel
MS MED M¥S/MSD REFD BKG DUP DUP Dup
RPD
hnalyeis Name %REC  %REC  Limite RPD  MAX  Lenc Cone RED Max___
Batch number: 0334BRAQ7B Sample number(as): 417%709-4175711
TPH-GRC - Waters 1] 101l 63-154 5 30
Batch number: 03345A07C Sample number{s): 4179712-4179714
TPH-GRC - Waters 96 101 63-154 5 30
Batch number: P033452AR Sample number{s): 4179710-4172714
Ethanol i54% 151+ 3B8-149 2 390
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether as 89 6%-134 1 30
Benzene 94 92 £3-128 2 aa
Toluene 95 9z 83-127 3 ag
Ethylbenzene 95 24 Bz-129 1 30
Yylene (Total) g3 92 82-130 1 30
Batch number: WQ33462AA Sample numbex (s): 4179708
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr 102 €9-134
Benzene 103 B3-128
Toluene 102 83-127
Ethylbenzene 102 82-129
Xylene (Total) 101 82-130C

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/23/03 at 04:30 PM

Group Number: 877642

Surrogate Quality Control

tnalysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters)
Batch numbexr: 0334300223

Analysis Report

Page 2 of 3

Crthoterphenyl
4178710 77
4179711 94
4179712 83
4179713 75
Blank 42
LCS 7%
LCS5D 83
Limits: £E9-1359

aAnalysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 03345002034

Orthoterphenyl
4179714 73
Blank 83
LCS BO
LCsD 84
Limits: 59-139

hnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03345h07R
Triflucrotoluene-F

417%70% 76
4179710 160%*
4179711 98
Elank 77

Lcs 98

MS 99
MSD 101
Limits: 57-1486

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03345A07C
Trifluorctoluene-F

4178712 76
4179713 20
4179714 106
Elank 76
LCS 95
ME 99
MSD 101
Limits: 57-146

Bnalyeis Name: BETEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDR+ETCH
Batch number: PO33452ARA

Dibromocfluorcmethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-a4 Toluene-dg

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ,
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

4 -Bromoflucrobenzene
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Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B77642

Reported: 12/23/03 at 04:30 FM
Surrogate Quality Control

4172710 103 99 102 102
4179711 101 100 102 98
4179712 101 101 103 29
41797132 101 102 102 28
4179714 101 100 102 100
Elank 29 99 103 97

LC8 ico 101 103 99

MS 101 103 104 103
MED 100 101 104 1¢0
Limits: 81-120 Bz-112 85-112 83-113

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: WO33462AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofiucrobenzene
4179709 93 Y 91 RS
Blank 92 89 92 91
1LCS 92 96 92 923
L{ED 923 B9 92 92
MS 94 ag g1 93
Limits: 841-120 BZ-11i2 g5-112 83-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data.

.

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number v
1) international Units CP Units cohali-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug microgramis) mg milligram(s})
ml milliliter{s) 1 liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s} :

< less than - The number following thé sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

J estimated value — The result falis within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg}), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture conterit. This increases the analyte weight
basis

concentration to appraximate the value present in a similar sample without maisture. All other results are reported
on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Daia Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantilated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument
Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

U Compound was not detected
X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

moom»

=
T2 c wZEmMo

+

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncerlainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample lested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by @ member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (E'THER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test resulis. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

L ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance ot order submitted by client.

3768.01




